
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Nedderman  
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 11th February, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  

 
 

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Budget 2010/2011   
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Treasurer. 

 
Please note that due to the very tight schedule that the Cabinet and Officers have been 
working to in order to put together the final budget proposals for 2010/2011, it has not been 
possible to complete the report within the normal timescales, and therefore the report will be 
circulated to all Members on the 4 February 2010.   

 
 

6. Performance Monitoring  (Pages 5 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Policy and Performance. 

 
7. Work Programme Update   
 
 The Chairman to update the Committee on the addition of a new item in the work programme. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 11th January, 2010 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
Councillor J Narraway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, D Bebbington, S Conquest, J Crockatt, P Edwards, 
D Stockton, D Topping and S Wilkinson 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors A Arnold, M Davies and Rachel Bailey 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no statements from members of the public. 

 
 

27 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The committee considered the work programme 2009/2010. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that he was now optimistic that the 
Voluntary Sector Task Group would be able to make good progress in the future 
as a number of issues had been clarified with the Partnerships Manager. 
Arrangements were in place to convene an early meeting of the Task Group. 
 
The Chairman also highlighted that at a future meeting, it would be beneficial for 
Members to have a progress report on the Leisure Centre management review. 
 
The position of ‘Risk Management’ in the Reserve list was questioned, and 
members sought assurances that this matter would be subject to review with a 
view to an item being placed in the Active list. 
 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Work Programme be noted; 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
(b) That the Head of Wellbeing be requested to make a 
presentation at a future Meeting on the progress of the Leisure 
Facilities review being undertaken by the Leisure Facilities 
Cabinet Sub- Committee ; 
 
(c) That the position within the Work Programme of Risk 
Management be reviewed.  

 
28 BUDGET UPDATE  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the first meeting of the Budget 
Consultation Group would be held on Wednesday 13 January 2010. It was 
expected that the group would recommend that a special cycle of Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings should be held during early February to formally comment 
upon the 2010/2011 Budget. 

 
29 PUBLICITY  
 
The Chairman reminded members of the need to make use of publicity generally 
to highlight the work of Overview and Scrutiny Committees, particularly when 
there was a successful outcome. 
 
In particular, the study undertaken by the Childrens and Families Committee into 
Managing School Places which had recently been approved by the Cabinet was 
highlighted. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Senior Scrutiny Officer be requested to raise with the 
Chairman of the Childrens and Families Committee the possibility of asking the 
Communications team to publicise the successful output from the Managing 
School Places review. 

 
30 VIDEO RECORDING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Democratic Services Manager relating 
to Webcasting of Council and Committee meetings. 
 
The Council on15 October 2009, had requested the committee to investigate the 
possibility of introducing Webcasting of Council meetings and Committees in 
Cheshire East. 
 
The report centred on the experiences of the former Crewe and Nantwich 
Borough Council which had introduced Webcasting in 2006 . The facility had 
been installed into the Council Chamber at the Municipal buildings and 
comprised: 
 
Three small video cameras positioned around the Chamber 
 Wi-Fi connection and associa
[...]
cabinet.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 

 
Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

11 February 2010  

Report of: Head of Policy and Performance 
Subject/Title: Q3 Performance 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Corporate Scrutiny members with an overview of 
2009 – 2010 Q3 performance for Cheshire East Council. Appendix 1 
summarises performance against all National Indicators and key corporate 
performance measures. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Note the overview of performance detailed and consider issues raised 
in the report in relation to potential underperformance against targets and how 
these will be addressed.  Corporate Scrutiny will wish to look particularly at 
Performance and Capacity Directorate measures in the attached table.   
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that Corporate Scrutiny has a clear view of performance across the 
Council and the local area and can challenge areas of underperformance. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                             - Health 
 
6.1 Performance management supports delivery of all key council policies including 

climate change and health. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The Council is required to report to Government on its performance against 

measures in the National indicator Set. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Services are required to carry out risk assessments as part of their 

performance planning. 
 
11.0 Overview of 2009-2010 Q3 performance 
 
11.1 A table showing performance across all National Indicators is attached 
at appendix 1.  Further analysis of performance is given in the charts below.  
For the Council overall information was gathered for 212 measures (National 
Indicators, or part indicators and corporate local indicators).  102 (48%) were 
assessed as green; 68 (32%) amber and 42 (20%) red.    
 
Figure 1 – Overall Council performance  

Council Performance Q3 2009-10

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Council Places (All) People (All) Corporate Scrutiny (All)

%
 a
c
h
ie
v
e
m
e
n
t

 

Page 6



 
Figure 2: LAA Performance  
 

LAA Performance Q3 2009-10

0%

18%

30%

38%

20%
25%

0%

24%

100%

18%

50%

13%

0%

75%

0%

29%

0%

64%

20%

50%

80%

0%

100%

46%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Stronger

communities

Safer

communities

Children and

young people

Health and well-

being

Tackling

exclusion,

promoting

equality

Local economy Environmental

sustainability

LAA Overall

%
 o

n
 t
ra

c
k

 
 
 
11.2 There are 35 designated National Indicators and 10 non-designated 
indicators in the Local Area Agreement.  A number of indicators have two 
parts and data have been collected for 41 measures.  Overall 19 (46%) were 
green, 12 (29%) amber and 10 (24%) red.  Two LAA indicators are collected 
biennially as part of the Place Survey and a further seven are collected 
annually and are not yet available. LAA indicators are highlighted yellow in 
appendix 1.    
 
11.3 Each Scrutiny Committee will be considering the National Indicators in 
its own area of remit.  Sustainable Communities Scrutiny also has an 
overview role in respect of the Local Area Agreement and its  
performance management. Figure 3 shows the overall performance for 
National Indicators in each of the scrutiny areas.  These cover Environment 
and Prosperity Scrutiny (19 Indicators); Sustainable Communities (19 
Indicators); Health and Adult Social care (18 Indicators) and Children and 
Families (50 Indicators).  Corporate Scrutiny summarises all indicators. 
 
 

Page 7



Figure 3: Performance by Scrutiny area 

Scrutiny Committee Overview of Q3 Performance 2009-10

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Corporate Scrutiny (All) Environment and

Prosperity

Sustainable Communities Health and Adult Social

Care

Children and Families

%
 a
c
h
ie
v
e
m
e
n
t

 
 
 
2009-2010 Year end 
 
11.4    Fourth quarter performance data will be produced after 31 March for 
consideration-and review by Scrutiny Committees.  An Annual Report, summarising 
the Council’s achievements will be produced and published in June 2010 and brought 
to Scrutiny for review before publication. 
 
 
12.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
 Name: Janis Grant 
 Designation: Planning and Performance Manager 
          Tel No: 01270 685854 
           Email: Janis.grant@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 8



1 
Quarter Three Performance – Appendix One 

 

LAA Indicators R – Red Y = data is collected annually 

Non LAA Indicators A = Amber PS = Place Survey (every two years) 

Statutory Indicators G = Green Version 14: 02/02/2010 (1) 

 

Third Quarter Performance: Places / Safer & Stronger 
 

Indicator Title 

Baseline 
(2008/09 
outturn 
unless 
stated) 

2009/10 
Target 

Mid Year 
Actual 

Third 
Quarter 
Actual 

Performance 
Assessment 

Portfolio 
Holder / 
Service 
Manager 

NI 001 

% of people who believe 
people from different 
backgrounds get on well 
together in their local 
area 

78.9% - - - PS 
Cllr Silvest

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 11th February, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
Councillor J Narraway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Arnold, G Barton, G Baxendale, J Crockatt, M Davies, 
S Wilkinson and R Bailey 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Bebbington, S Conquest, P Edwards, D Stockton and D Topping 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no statements from members of the public. 
 
 

4 BUDGET 2010/2011  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Borough Treasurer containing the 
formal consultation by Cabinet of the Budget for 2010/2011.  
 
The report set out in detail the spending plans and income targets for the Council 
for the financial year starting on 1 April 2010. 
 
The Chairman reminded members that the Committee had set up a Budget 
Consultation Group in December 2009 to oversee the consultation process for 
2010/2011 budget. The group had met two times during January 2010, during 
which details of the officer/portfolio budget challenge sessions held in the run up 
to the consultation process had been discussed. In addition, dates for the budget 
cycle of Scrutiny meetings had been agreed. The group had been given an 
opportunity to question some key officers within the Council to seek clarity on 
critical aspects of the budget, and as a result, there were no outstanding matters 
that required action by the Committee. 
 



The group had concluded that it needed to reconvene in April to make early 
preparations for the 2011/2012 budget consultation process to ensure that a clear 
timetable existed for all internal stakeholders to ensure that Overview and 
Scrutiny members played an active part in the budget formulation and 
consultation processes during 2010/2011. 
 
In view of the limited time between the series of budget Scrutiny meetings to be 
held over the 11 and 12 February and the Cabinet meeting on 16 February, the 
Chairman sought authority to allow him to formally respond to the consultation 
after conferring with the Scrutiny Chairs group at its meeting prior to Cabinet on 
the 16 February with a composite response encompassing the comments of all 
five Committees.  
 
RESOLVED – That the budget consultation 2010/2011 be noted, and the 
Chairman be authorised to formally respond to the consultation following 
conferment with the Scrutiny Chairs group, and present, to Cabinet on the 16 
February 2010, a composite response encompassing the comments of all five 
Committees 
 

5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Policy and Performance 
containing an overview of the 2009-2010 quarter 3 performance, which 
summarised performance against all National Indicators and key corporate 
performance measures. 
 
Overall, the Council gathered information for 212 measures (National Indicators, 
or part indicators and corporate local indicators) of those: 
 

• 102 (48%) were green 
• 68 (32%) were amber 
• 42 (20%) were red 

 
Fourth Quarter performance data would be produced after 31 March 2010 for 
consideration and review by Overview and Scrutiny committees. An annual report 
summarising the Council’s achievements would be brought to the Committee 
before publication in June 2010. 
 
The Head of Policy and Performance informed the Committee that in March 
2010, the Cabinet would be considering a Single Equality Scheme and action 
plan which would be offered to the Committee for comment. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that due to the proximity of the March meetings 
of Cabinet and this Committee, it may be necessary to deal with the formal 
consultation at a mid point meeting. 
 
In view of the increasing importance of the performance monitoring information 
being presented to Committees, Members requested that a dedicated training 
session be arranged on Performance monitoring. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received 
 



(b) That arrangements be made for the Committee to be 
consulted on the Single Equality Scheme, prior to the Cabinet 
Meeting on 16 March 2010, if necessary, at a mid point meeting. 

 
(c) That the Senior Scrutiny Officer be requested to make 
arrangements for a training session for all Members on 
performance monitoring. 

 
6 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Chairman reported upon the recent decision of the Voluntary Sector Task 
group to recommend that it was disbanded to allow a Corporate Officer Working 
group to undertake a detailed study of current arrangements to fund Voluntary 
and Community Organisations across all Council departments. Additional 
information would be included on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
In addition, the Chairman highlighted a matter that would be included in the work 
programme review report at the next meeting, to review the Governance 
arrangements in Cheshire East in respect of Highways and Transportation 
issues. The Committee on 15 March 2010, would be asked to prioritise this item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.55 am 
 

Councillor A Thwaite (Chairman) 
 

 


